

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CANON LATIN AMERICA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

LANTECH (C.R.), S.A.,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL DIAZ, JR.
Counsel of Record
CARLOS F. GONZALEZ
GARY E. DAVIDSON
BRANT C. HADAWAY
DIAZ REUS & TARG, LLP
2600 BANK OF AMERICA TOWER
100 SOUTHEAST 2ND STREET
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131
(305) 375-9220

Attorneys for Petitioner

May 13, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

RULES 14.1 AND 29.6 CORPORATE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. The Parties’ Business Relationship 7

 B. Lantech Sues Canonlat In Costa Rica In
 Violation Of The Forum Selection Clause In
 The Parties’ 2003 Distribution Agreement 8

 C. Canonlat Petitions The District Court For
 An Anti-Suit Injunction 9

 D. The District Court Enters A Permanent
 Anti-Suit Injunction 10

E. The Eleventh Circuit Reverses The District Court's Injunction, Adding To The Conflict Between The Ninth And First Circuits . . .	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	12
A. The Circuits Are In Conflict Over The Threshold Standards For Issuing Foreign Anti-Suit Injunctions	14
B. The Eleventh Circuit's Wholesale Disregard Of The Forum Selection Clause Will Undermine This Court's Established Policy Of Enforcing International Agreements To Litigate Or Arbitrate In A Particular Forum	20
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: November 21, 2007 Eleventh Circuit Opinion	1a
Appendix B: July 18, 2007 District Court Order on Motion for Summary Judgment	12a
Appendix C: September 29, 2006 Order Granting Second Renewed Motion for Preliminary Injunction	35a
Appendix D: February 13, 2008 Order Denying Rehearing En Banc	56a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 94 F.3d 923 (4th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Bonny v. Soc. of Lloyds</i> , 3 F.3d 156 (7th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	i
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.</i> , 446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores, S.A.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (E.D. Cal. 2006)	13
<i>Farrell Lines, Inc. v. Columbus Cello-Poly Corp.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 161 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Haynsworth v. The Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 956 (5th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Int'l Equity Inv. Inc. v. Opportunity Equity Partners, Ltd.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> 2007 WL 2492139 (2d Cir. Aug. 30, 2007) . . .	22
<i>Int'l Fashion Prods., B.V. v. Calvin Klein, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 92321 (S.D.N.Y. March 7, 1995) . . .	22

<i>Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	i, 20, 22, 23
<i>Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda. v. GE Med. Sys. Info. Techs., Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Quaak v. Klynveld Peat Marwick Goerdeler Bedrijfsrevisoren</i> , 361 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2004)	ii, 11, 13, 15-18
<i>Riley v. Kingsley Underwriting Agencies, Ltd.</i> , 969 F.2d 953 (10th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Roby v. Corp. of Lloyd's</i> , 996 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	i, 20-22, 23
<i>Shell v. R.W. Sturge, Ltd.</i> , 55 F.3d 1227 (6th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Smith/Enron Cogeneration Ltd, P'ship, Inc. v. Smith Cogeneration Int'l., Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999)	22

Suchodolski Assoc. Inc. v. Cardell Fin. Corp.,
2006 WL 3327625 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006) . . . 22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2
Costa Rica Pub. L. 6209 *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 13 11
